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CivOps 1655/63 5 December 1963
To t Mr. Po0, Chude, U/C Nigeria Police Contingent

From t Se Habib Ahmed, Chief, Civilian Operations

Subjeet 3 g ,

1. Thank you for sending me, with your letter of 25 November, the
minutes of the meeting held between M., Nwagbo, CSP (NPF) and the Chief of
the Congolese Police in Leopoldville, on the subjeet of joint patrols in
th. town. -

2. I agree with the proposels discussed et the meeting for the
establishment of the joint patrols as a messure of training, but before
they are started I should like confirmation to be obtained from the Chief
of the Congolese Police that the proposal has been approved by the Minister
of the Interior.

3. 1 note that in the minutes of the mesting, no mention is made of
the lsader of sach patrol. You would no doubt wish to consider with the
Chief of the Congolese Police the designation of a subegfficer, Congoless
or Nigerian, to assume the command of the joint patrols.

4. All arrests of offenders should be made by the Congolese Police
and not by a member of the NPF,

e The patrols would no doubt visit the more crowded places suech as
public markets, cinemas and bus stations, ste. more offsn than other arsas.

cc: Mz, Duwwi.l.I.o\/
Mz. Darouzi

52/9
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UNITED NATIONS OPERATION
IN THE CONGO
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LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

AU CONGO

19 September 1963

TR
SECRET &}J

To - Mr. Max H., Dorsinville, Officer-in-Charge

From g Carey Seward, Chief Administrative Officer

Subject : Shortage in the PX

1. In contimation of my letter of 18 September 1963 on the

same subject, enclosed please find a copy of my letter to the
Audit and Inspection Service concerning the appointment of a
Board of Inquiry.

s In view of the fact that a member of the Legal Department
was not available, I have had to appoint a representative of j
Audit and Inspection Service to act as Chairman.

coc: Col. Madan
Mr. Brown
Mr. Iurphy
Mr. Schoellkopf






OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO ,
/eep 181963
BOITE POSTALE 7248 SE'P 1
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
18 September 1963
{

SECRET
To: Mr. Max H. Dorsinville, Officer-in-Charge
From: Carey Seward, Chief Administrative Officer
Sub ject: Shortage in the PX

A shortage of approximately sS,OOOP/fln PX merchandise
has been reported to me.

There is some uncertainty as to whether this comes about as
the result of a theft of the merchandise from the PX, theft of
coupons by clerks in the PX or loss of the merchandise between
the depot and the retail PX store.

The following steps have been takens
1. The shortage has been reported to Audit.

2. MAn invegtigating team is being established which will
consist of a member of the Legal Department as Chairman, Mr.
Murphy as Chief PX Officer, a representative of Audit and a
representative of Civilian Personnel.

3+ Mr. Villefranchs the PX Manager hag been temporarily
assigned to the Central PX Office to give him an opportunity to
check all documentation for the month of August that affects his
accountability.

4. Three clerks working in the PX store have been pended
‘ (with pay) pending investigation.
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‘ N\M T..iﬁf E,Bayerl,Chief of Security
-Fron: Fernandez,s/e

Subjeet: Vigiter fe see Mr, Sherry,-

.. Om 11th June,1964,in the afterneen,I received a phene
call fream Ir, Sherry,inferming me that INr JIPASE weuld
repert te¢ contact him,

|
| I kept this message until 22:00 hre.,en ny desk expecting
Mr MPASE's errivel,but I did ned see him,

If he came,it mizght have been befere I receive the measage,

The Cpl,en duty with me ,Mr ANVANWU,states that he did net
remember seen 21y auch persen,



Léopoldville, le 2 goit 1963,

Momeieur le Ministre,

J'si 1'honneur de porter 3 votre connaissence que,
par suite de la réduction de ses effectifs préwue par
1'0NUC, i) ne sers plus possible, 2 compter du 15 solt, de
poster une gerde de quatre soldasts de 1'ONUC 3 1'Université
de Lovenium. MNous espérons sincirement que cette décision
ne causcra pe® d'inconvénients aux autorités compétentes.

Je fais part égelemsnt de cette décision 3
Monseigneur L. GILLON, Recteur de 1'Université.

Veyillez ggréer, Monsieur le Ministre, les assurances

de ma haute considération.
MH.%’.\M

Chargé de lg Mission
des Nations Unies au Congo

Son Excellence M. Joseph MABOTI,
Ministre de 1'Intérisur du Gouvernement Central

LEOPOLOVILLE
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Léopoldville, le 2 solt 1963.

Monseigneur,

J'ai le regret de porter 3 votre connaissance gque,
conformément au plan de réduction des effectife de 1'ONUC,
il ne nous sera plus possible, 3 partir du 15 =00%t, de pos-
ter & 1'Université de Lovenium une gerde de gquatre soldats.
Nous espérons sincirement que notre décision, qui éteit in-
fviteble, ne ceusers pas d'inconvénients aux personnes habi-
tant et travaillent dens le quartier de 1'Université.

Je feis part Sgalement de cette décision 2
Son Excellence M. Joseph MABOTI, Ministre de 1'Intérieur.

Veuillez egréer, Munseigneur, mes respectususes
selutations.

Monseigneur L. GILLON,
Recteur de 1'Universits ds Lovanium

LEOPOLOVILLE
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UNITED NATIONS OPERATION
IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248

LEOPOLDVILLE
CIV.OPS./955/63 REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

31 July, 1963

Tos Mr. R. Gorgé, Principal Legal Adviser and Political Adviser
From: A, C. Gilpin, Acting Chief, Civilian Operations

Subject: Lovanium University guard

Please refer to the memorandum of 26 July from the Chief of
Staff.

We have not been able to find out at whose request the guard
was originally stationed at Lovanium University in 1960. However,
I think it would be desirable to inform both the Government and the
University as soon as possible that the guard will be withdrawn by
15 August, so that they may make alternative arrangements if they

deem it is necessary.

cc: Force Commander
Chief of Staff

B Dutyr
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UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
s LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
. CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
To: M. Gorgé’
Prom: UN/ANC 1O W%M

Subjecet: Guard at KITONA Base

3 4N At 1045 hours on 31 July, the Chief of Staff,
ANC phoned me to ask if the Nigerian Platoon was
leaving KITOVA and, if so, who was going to take
over the guard duties at the base,

2 I replied that the Nigerians were leaving

on 31 July but as the base was being held in trust

by the UN pending an agreement as to final disposition,
the matter of security of the KITONA Base would rest
with the Civil Operations of ONUC.

3% At this point the Chief of Staff of the ANC
stated that as the ANC considered the Base and its
contents of great value, the ANC was prepared to
take over the Guard duties at the base to ensure its
gsecurity.

4. Having ascertained that the ONUC Civil Operations
had, in fact, arranged for the security of the KITONA
Base, I informed the ANC that, while ONUC was grateful
for the ANG's "offer" to take over the guard duties of
the base, this would NOT be necessary. I added that
ONUC 'Civil Operations had assured me that they had
gufficient guards to ensure the security of the base.

De I terminated my meeting with the Chief of Staff
ANC by warning him that sny premature move by the ANC
in the matter of the KITONA Base would NOT be regarded
lightly and might well prejudice whatever negotiations
are in progress concerning the Base.
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15th Merch 3
To t Dr. Ralph Bunche, Under-Secretery, United Nations, New York
From : RLK.A, Gardiner, Officer-in-Charge ONUC, Lsopoldville
Subject : Crestion of Interngtional Security Force in Africes

During the last session of the ECA the Nigerien Delegation recommended
creation of an interngtional security force in Africa which would be
with p the territorisl integrity of ell African states. The
cost would be borne by the UN end particularly the African states concerned.
t was held that this would be less expensive for AFrican stetes then if they
had to meintein each their own army. No objection was voiced by any delegation
to this suggestion though no final resolution was adopted on the subject.

¥
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I wonder whether HQ could give some thought to this suggestion and
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MIL INFO 550

HEADQUARTERS ONUC

LEOPOLDVILLE

23 Nov 62 @;Z,

Security-Information

| I
Ly Infornation has becn received that the Province of
KATANGA is enploying tears of various nationalities to
listen to conversations covering rost of the languages
which could be used by the United Nations in the passing
of classified inforration.
2 Addressecs arc reninded it is forbidden to use
national lenguages in passing classified information either
through normal ONUC signals systen or via the single side
band voice corrmunication systen.

A g

( G sanuelson )
Lt-Col
Chief of Military Information
Distribution:

Lists A, B, C, D.
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16 November 1962

Hr. A. Marx, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
Charles Taff, Special Legsl Adviser

Foreign currency

Vith reference to my memorsndum of 18 November
.e 1962, I am tthMﬁ a photocopy of
liss Gray's wﬁp me of 15 November 1962

-

sow Encl.

oT/om
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" OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES { XY UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO oY IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248

LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
15 November 1962

: Mr. Charles Taff, Special Legal Adviser

FROM s N. Gray, Chief of cwW?

SUBJECT: Foreign currency

Thank you for your memorandum of 3 November on the
above mentioned subject. The following note has been prepared
as an addition to the documentation to be given to new arrivals.

" Please be advised that all intermational staff members
and Project Personnel should leave any foreign currency they
might have in their possession at the ONUC bank which provides
for safe-keeping.

It is further stressed that all staff members, in their
own interest, avail themselves of these services since several
cases of theft and loss have been reported. "
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' ONuc
Ofiws ek No 9062/SEC
HQ SECTOR "L"
14 Nov 62
To: All Contingent HQs
All Units
From: Acting Comdr Sector "L"
Subject: ECURITY - LEQPOLDVILLE AND SUBURBS
1 There have been a few cases of house breaking and gangsterism

in LEOPOLDVILLE and its suburbs during the past few weeks. There
have, in addition, been many rumours of such incidents which have
proved to be false.

< Active security measures by the ANC and the NIGERIA Police
have succeeded in curbing the activities of the gangsters and even
apprehending some miscreants. Situation is now generally under
control.

3 The following measures have been taken by the ANC, the Gendar-
merie and the local police with the cooperation of ONUC Security
Unit and the NIGERIA Police:

(a) Road blocks - to check and search all vehicles
(b) Day and night road patrols.
4 All ONUC Units and personnel including the civilian staff are

expected to cooperate and assist ac detailed in the following
paragraphs.

Information

5 Rumours and, if possible, their source will be immediately
reported through the unit/branch to either HQ Sector "L" or to ONUC
Security Unit. Private investigation or discussion should be
avoided.

§ Any incident should be promptly reported direct to the follow-
ing:

(a) Control Room, NIGERIA Police - Tele 5096

(b) ONUC Military Police - " 2904

(e) ONUC Security Unit ~ ® 5703
i Units will also inform S0-2 (Ops and Info) HQ Sector "I

during working hours and include a report in their daily sitreps.

SECRET

4




SECRET
LR

Regtrictions on movement

8 Following areas will be considered "out of bounds" till further
orders:

(a) EAST of N'DJILI Airport.
(b) SOUTH of LOVANIUM University.
(¢c) SOUTH-WEST of road junction MATADI and LOVANIUM roads.
9 By night vehicles will be restricted to essential journeys only

and there will invariably be at least one other person in each vehi-
cle besides the driver.

10 All ONUC drivers will be in possession of their identity and
vehicle registration documents at all times.

Action at road blocks

11 ONUC representatives or NIGEIRIA Police will normally be present
at the road blocks organised by the ANC or local police (BSU). If
possible warning of such road blocks will be given to ONUC personnel.

12 On reaching such road blocks ONUC personnel will slow down and
halt if so required by the local police. On presentation of the
identity documents ONUC personnel will normally be permitted to pro-
ceed. No attempt will he made to force or evade such a blockade.

13 In case difficulty is experienced, ONUC personnel should
insist on their right to contact their unit duty officer, head of
department, ONUC military police or ONUC Security unit.

Patrols

14 In the case of any untoward development like house break or
hold-up where the help of a police patrol is necessary following
action will be taken:

(a) Telephone for help to NIGERIA Police, ONUC Military Police
or ONUC Security Unit.

(b) Hang a white towel or sheet from a window. The patrols
will look out for this signal.

15 These measures will be brought to the knowledge qT all ONUC

personnel. b
/] ;l i P{-uus
I
! f ! [ g | Lt-Col

Acting Sector Commander
cc: Chief of Staff (P.H.M. JEFFERIES)
A1l Branches
Chief of General Services (15 copies)

SECRET
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ORGANISATION DES NATI?jj_ 3y UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO

12 November 1962
Tos Mr. R.K. Gardiner
Chief of Mission

From: G.R. Tomalin
Chief of Security

Subject: Incident involving night watciman arrested in LIMETE

1. Attached please find report from Captain W. Persson (ANNEX "A")

who is the Accommodation Officer at ATB N'Djili. Captain PERSSON sta~-

tes that two of the Non Commissioned Officers of his Unit, S/Sgt CHRIS}
TAINSEN F. and S/SGT LARSGAARD G. issued Military type shirts and trou—
sers as well as Norwegian helmet liner (blue grey color) to two of the
sentinels employed at Captain PERSSON's house 107 rue IXORA, LIMETE. The
two sentinels were arrested by Inspector KABOLO of the Bureau du Procureur
Gefleral. They were subsequently released by Sous Commissaire NGABA Etien—
ne. I am advised that this matter was later reported to the Surete Natio-
nale who l##®r placed the Commissaire under arrest, Captain PERSSON went
to the Office of the Chief of General Services and reported this incident.
He accepted the full responsibility and said his NCO's had issued these
uniforms contrary to the orders of his Unit.

2. Arrangements are being made to seize the uniforms which were issued
by the two Norwegian Sergents and they will be held at the Security Offi-
ce as exnibits. Captain PERSSON was not available on this date and Secu-
rity Officers are searching for him and he will be questioned further
when he is found.

3. In view of the fact that the NCO's involved have admitted that
they had issued this eguipment contrary to orders, no statements will be
taken unless this is considered necessary by Superior authority.

4da Attached as ANNEX "B" is the Proces
written statement of the Non Commission

Verbal which is includes the
fficers.

1/f N

G.R. Tomalin
Chief of Security
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TO¢ BASE commn, UN ATB NDJTLI.
- m: Capt We Persson. !

gg_bj_o_c_t_ Iaoidazrt/ night. el in Limete.

~ At aprox. 2330 hrs November 7'l:h. 1962 I was 1nfoned by Argentinian Persomnel

. living 129 Rue IXORA that $wo watchmem working at my house, 107 Bue IXORA,
ILimote had been arrested by Congolese Police. The police car in witch the two
watchmen, mkbartmdmmﬂmun tnkanmmalmoufm
ng:rl.m Polices _ :

I contacted at once by phone uN Hilitary Police and was half an hour later
informed that the two men had boen arrested by conguloao Police, suspected
-of robbery. B
As tho mmhadheanw:!d.ng for me nlmdn.tion Officer, thay are
both employed by UN, and as I never have had any complaints against them
1: h:tnt down to the eongolm Police station to try find out the reason for
arreste

In the poﬁoe station I found not two but four UN guards.

. After ny explanation Sous Commisaipe NOABA ETTENNE ot once roleased
SAMY and WELE WELE. The arrest of those two -namm 2 mistake.

The two others, KASONGO Gaston and MPIO Guston, were found by the police
2t the plave of their work, Av. des BEGONIAS, Limete, dressed in "ani foms"

and helmets of 2 military types
On question MPIO faston had said that he was "a a:ll:l.—to'.im d"oNu",

In my presence both men declared that the shirts, mmn( iee. Indian
type fatigues) and the helmets were given to tha- by two Noxwegian Sergeamts
living in one of the ATB villas in Begonia streets

KASONGO and MPI® spent the might in the arvests

November 8th, 1962 I made an investigation and found out hat the above
mentioned equipment really had been given to the Congolese workers by the
Norwegianse

I brought s/ngucmsmmr, UN ID NO 67 140 and S/sgt LARSGAARD, @,
UN ID NO 66 952 with me to the Police staion in limete aprox 0900 hrs.
Theye the two NCOs $estified that the Congolese had not stolem the
military outfit but that they themselves had given it to them.

EASONGO was then released at oncee

At firet the polige wanted to keep MPIO, sccused for " usurpation de fonotion
publigue"but after my explanation that the uniforms did not bear any insignia
at all, that the material given to them was only used at the place of their
work and deliévered to the occupants of the guarded house in the mormings

and that I would take steps to remind all ATB persomnel that it is strictly
forbidden to give UN property as gifts to Congolese or other unauthorized
personnel also MPIO was released at 1100 hrs Nov 8the
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R, FVEX. Zz
LEOPOLDVILLE Juge de Police
i OB TR s 2P it SR

' _ =NGABA ETIENNE=

— —

viae chemige. de. Lr0nue o - goixante dedx R i

| Subatitut dn eur d'Etat au Parquet de Dintrict,
MPIA GASTON.......oo _conne guoi il wvisnt de rencontrer-deux types habillés

en tenue de militaire Gnuc et que ces derniers 1l'ont dit
qu'ils étaient des militaires. Neous nous rendons Smmée-

diatement sur les lieuxeVous les avons trouvéd la nuit
habillée en tenue militaire onuec avec deux siflés et une
“laiipe & torche.lls s'agit de MPIA GASTON, noSD.R

- réaidants XINDU 151. Cne: nnm et de: KASONGO GASTOB,,

commne: 3t Jean tous deux sont engagés par
e Tonue depuis le I4/8/I962+Bt qui nous vrépondent comite
suit 3 nos gquestionss
”D.;ﬁ'oh...provim* L t;nuc militaire de 1*'Onuc dont vous™
tes en posseasion
g&sg%gg‘g?ﬁ - mﬁmmﬁ"ﬁez&fﬁﬁt ..... bien nos. deux patrons qui nous ont remis en

T"DewQui sont- ies patrona en queationa ? '
' ' -"R--G'est bien Christiansen et L _wegidant tous deux
TV EEEHUE Begoniag n§94, C‘ne: I:imate-
"D.-Roconnaisaez-voua avoir répondu au Magistrat que vous
'. -Oui, mois e¢'était seul Mpia Gaston qui a dit celay
-cependant l'autre était absents
. %D, -Autre chose & jouter ?

'Apréa lepture faite persiat et signent.

gal.. - e AT

| .Hous en eml hs enau%ﬁeﬁ.}sgﬁizgx tg;oig- cités ci;dessus:

| KABEY A *Djili ‘et LARSGAARD
| BUBST%T{?‘%N%I?@WREUR oG, UN ID 66952 ATB N'DJILI, tous deux résidentsive .
9 ETAT AU PARQUET DE . .- BEGONIAS n29%4, Gonmme des- LH’«’ETE -gqui nous répondent

DISTRICT § LEQ /KALI.HA comne suit & nos. questionss

l

"D -Beoozmgiaaez-vcus avoir délivrés ceite.tenue i ces- deux '
: types
* "Re-Rwxw Oui, parquéils sont nos gentinnelse . . .. ... ,
______________________________________________________ D;:Poasuol T
"R.~C'@st un cadeau que nous leur mwiiewk avons offerg.
----------------------------------------------------- Et-ils ne portent cette teniue que la nuit seullement
quand ils traveillent et ils nous remetient cela chaque
............................ e BEYIR -2 PPRS-avOir-terminé le-mervicées Evidement nous
avons remis cela sans tout roia sa.vo*r q.:e c est in
ici au Congoe T T A <
"D--Autre chose & ajouter ?




Aprés lecture faite persidtent et sizment tons-
T ——
MQ‘P'J“‘AWQ%J-'MM de porter & la connaissance '
leg deux types congolais et nous avons intérpellé les deux -
# types de 1'Onuc quiontreniamégalmentla dite tenue 4 ces -
2= f  deux types du fail qu'ils n'ont XEs pas demandé 1'avis de leur
SE7 1 "'mif"ﬁﬁfamque(-eapimm...u.znmm..._@}ﬂ N*DJILI, Té1.6012)
i qui est en néne Chef de tous les gentinnels de 1*Onuc gui-
""" 'Mplissmt---leur-..-fonctio.n...ﬁf—._}i_’ﬁf_!ﬁﬁ?' t ce dernier nous 2a
confirmé égallement qu'il fera ke mpportaiscip}.inaire&ohargo
. de-deux-perssonnels de 1'Onuc qui ont remis la dite tenue & ces
deux sentinnels.

e o T




ONUC
Leopoldville

ADMINISTRATIVE CIRCULAR NO. 270 S

8 November 1962

To ¢ All ONUC Personnocl 4 ) [ P
\ b
From t Ben T. Twigt, Chief Admi igtrativs Officer .

SBubject ¢  Securitiy Precautions in Icopoldville Are=

T W

l. There hes been an increase in armed robberies and other such incidents
reported in certain arere of Leopoldville. ;

24 Alrcady in operation are a cor’dain number of precautionary mcasures,
designed to protect life and property. They include extensive patrolling,
both during day and night, of all main roads and all districte of Leopoldville
and its immediate surroundings. The local authorities, in cooperation with
our Security force and with the Nigerian Police, will establish certain
checkpoints for the purpose of verifying identity.

3+ In the immediate future, therefore, and until further notice, ONUC staff
members should consider any area outside of the following limits out of bounds:
To the east, N'Djili Airport; to the south, Lovanium University, and to the
south-west, the intersection of the road to Matadi and the road to Lovanium.
A1l staff members should reduce their travel by car to such areas as the
airport, Limite and Binza to the minimum, especially at night.

Filgh When encountering a checkpoint manned by the Congolese authorities, it is
understood that ONUC Security Officers or Nigerian Constables will be present,
and the Congolese authorities have indicated that they will speedily clear
ONUC staff members on presentation of their ID cerds. Checkpoints on unlit
roads will, in principle, be announced by a flashing amber light or other
lightiﬁg. This means that spesd should be reduced because a checkpoint is
ahead.

5 In extraordinary cases and for those staff members who do not have a'
telephone or whose telephone is out of order, an accepted way of signalling
that the presence of police is required is, whenever possible, to hang a
white sheet or towel o that it is visible from the road. The patrols will
look out for such signs and lend assistance when required. '

6.. Your cooperation in these various reasures is requested with a view to
bringing a very rapid solution to this security problem and also to bring this
period of added caution soon to an end. i

— o mm — e -



ONUC

Léopoldville
8 novembre 1962

CIRCULAIRE ADMINISTRATIVE No 270

Destinataires : Tous les membres du personnel de 1'ONUC

Origine : Ben T. Twigt, Chef des Services administratifs
Objet : Mesures de sécurité prises dans la région de
Léopoldville

le On signale que le nombre des vols % main armée et d'autres
incldents analogues s'est accru dans certaines zones de Léopold-
ville,

2e Plusieurs mesures de sécurité qui ont pour but de protéger
la vie des personnes et les biens ont déjd été mises en oeuvre.
Elles comprennent notamment d'importantes missions de patrouilles
qui ont lieu de jour et de nuit sur toutes les voies principales
et dans tous les districts de Léopoldville ainei que dans le
voisinage immédiat de la ville. Les autorités locales, en colla-
boration avec notre Force de sécurité et la Police nigérienne,
établiront certains points de contrdle ol auront lieu des
vérifications d'identité.

3. En conséquence, et jusqu'd nouvel ordre, les membres du
personnel de 1'ONUC doivent d&s & présent considérer comme
interdit l'accd®s & toute zone situde au-deld des points suivants :
3 l'est, l'aédroport de N'Djili, au sud, 1l'Université Lovanium et
au sud-ouest. l'intersection de la route de Matadi et de la

route de Lovanium, Tous les membres du personnel doivent limiter
le plus possible leurs déplacements en automobile, surtout la nuit,
dans les zones de l'aéroport, de Limété et de Binza.

4, Les membres du personnel sauront, lorsqu'ils approcheront d'un
point de contrdle établi par les autorités congolaises, qu'ils y
trouveront des agents de sécurité de 1'ONUC ou des policiers nigé-
riens et que les autorités congolaises ont indiqué qu'elles
laisseront passer sans délai les membres du personnel de 1'ONUC

sur présentation de leur carte d'identité (ID card).

Sur les voies non éclairées, la présence d'un point de contrdle
doit, en principe, &tre signalde par un feu jeune & occultation
(clignot&nt) ou par une autre source de lumiére, Cette signalisa-
tion indique qu'il faut réduire la vitesse des véhicules, en raison
de la proximité du point de contrdle.

2 Dans des -cas exceptionnels, il est convenu que les membres
du personnel qui n'ont pas le téléphone ou dont l'appareil télé-
phonique ne fonctionne pas pourront éventuellement faire savoir
qu'ils ont besoin de la présence de la police en accrochant &
l'extérieur de leur habitation un drap ou une serviette blanche
qui devra, si possible, &tre visible de la voie publique. Les
patrouilles rechercheront s'il existe un tel signal et préteront
leur concours le cas échéant,

6o Nous demandons au personnel de collaborer & l'application de
ges diverses mesures afin que le problime de la sécurité Soit tres
rapidement résolu et que la présente période, gui exige un surcroit
de prudence, prenne bientdt fin.
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AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE
24 October 1962
To: Mr, C. Taff, Special Legal Adviser,

Office of the Officer—in-Charge
From: G. R. Tomalin, Chief of Security

Subject: Complaint against 8/0 D. A, Jajen

1. Attached please find a copy of complaint by Mr. Andre ALLONGA
addressed to the Commissaire of the Congolese Police. This copy was
addressed to us for information. Also attached is an English trans-
lation in this conrection.

2, In view of the poseibility that some action might be taken
against S/0 Jajan, I procured from him his version of the accident.
You will note that the Military Police, as well as the Congolese
Police, witnessed the accident, and it is presumed, therefore, that
they have reported this mattier.

3. Forwarded for your information in the event that some further

complications develop in this case.

G. R. Tomalin
Chief of Security

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION



Leopoldville, 20 October 1962

Mister the Commissaire de Police
Translation at the Urban Security Brigade.
Object: Complaint against Mr. David A. JAJAN

Copy of information to:

l - First Bourgmestre of the City of Leopoldville,

2 = Substitut de L'Etat " Y " o

3 = Office of ID No. 3307 Security Office ONUC Royal Building
Sir:

tr
I want bring a complaint against agedmwst Mr. David A. JAJAN

Security Officer for ONUC, Royal Builuing at LEOPOLDVILLE, this
gentleman must be brought to your authority in order to make a state-
ment on an accident who occurred towards my wife, the named Mauwa
Marie and my daughter Alonga Marthe on the 17 October 1962-(wedn®day)
in the morning at the Albert ler Building facing the Office of the
pension funds and the Regidesco, while this accident was not reported
to the local police.

I would k® appreciate very much to go ahead and proceed to get
a statement that xxmkt they wanted to keep silence on, on the pretext
that the Military Police ONUC do not have rights to get statement on
accidents that happens in Leopoldville, only the Congolese Police
are competent.

to

In hoping to hear from you I am want you rely on my distinguished

aconsideration, Monsieur le Commissaire

Yours Very Truly
The husband

Andre ALLONGA




October 23, 1962

Report of accident,

On the 17 of october at 0845 houer
I was driving my scooter on Boulevard Albert when sud- ~ ~
denly a congolese woman cross the street in front of
me and I hit her,

A patrol jeep of the Military po-
lice accompany with Comgolese policeman who were wit-
ness to the accident took the weman to the hosphtal ,
After a brief examination of the woman finding no se-
rious injury the doctor send her home,

In the haspital I gave her 200 francs
for her trouble and she asked me 400 hundreds more so she
could take a taxi home, Kn¥ing it was too much for a taxi
ride I only gave her one hundred francs more,

Eventualy, in front the police the
woman recognise that it was her fault because without

looking she had crossed the street ten to fifteen meters
before the intersection,




ONTUC

Leopoldville
ADMINISTRATIVE CIRCULAR NO. 268 /
p
. 20 October 1962
I
: |
l ) W
Tos All ONUC Personnel =iy X
Froms Ben T. Twigt, Chief Admi is%@aXﬁve-Officer
s
Subject: Security Precautions W o

It has been brought to my attention that occasionally during
the night, road blocks are set up in the area across avenues and roads
by individuals with the specific objective of stopping the motorists
for robbery and molestation. Staff members are therefore requested to
be particularly careful while driving at night. Should they come across
a road block, they should immediately reverse their vehicle and leave
the scene. They should, as soon as possible telephone Mr. J.R. Bradney,
Senior Superintendent of Police, Nigerian Contingent, (Tel.No. 5921)
or the Control Room (Tel.No. 5096) or the ONUC Security Service (Tel.5703).
Under no circumstances should they attempt to investigate the road block.

KUM/mm




ONUC
Léopoldville
20 octobre 1962

CIRCULAIRE ADMINISTRATIVE No 268

Destinataires : Tous les membres du personnel de 1'ONUC
Origine Ben T.Twigt, Chef des Services Administratifs

Objet @ Mesures de sécurité

Mon attention a été attirde sur le fait que, de temps en
temps, au cours de la nuit, des barrages sont édifiés aux
environs des carrefours et sur les routes, par des individus
dont le but précis est d'arr@ter les automobilistes pour les
dépouiller et les malmener. En conséquence, les membres du
personnel sont prids d'&tre particulidrement vigilants
lorsqu'ils circulent la nuit. Dans le cas ou ils rencontrent un
barrage ils doivent imuédiatement faire marche arridre et quitter
les lieux. Ils doivent téléphoner dés gue possible & M. J.R,
Bradney, Surintendant principal de Police, Contingent nigérien
(Té1, No 5921) ou & la Salle de direction (Tél. No 5096) ou
encore au Service de Sécurité de 1'ONUC (Tél. No 5703).

On ne doit en aucun casg tenter de s'approcher d'un tel barrage
pour s'informer au sujet de sa présence.




WORLD HEALTH
ORGANIZATION

REF,

ORGANISATION MONDIALE
DE LA SANTE

B. P. 1899 /é
LEOPOLDVILLE
République du Conge ;
# -

SF/eg 30 July 1962

CONFIDENTIAL

Tos Mr R.K.A. Gardiner, Officer-in-Charge, ONUC

From: Dr S. Falkland; Acting Senior WHO Representative

Subject: Crime at Djelo Binza

Yesterday, 29 July, at 3.30 in the afternoon I was visiting some
friends in CGafula, approx. 6 kms from Djelo Binza. At this time a
Belgian lady, 6 months pregnant, wife of one of the prominent
industrialists, who had returned from Belgium the day before, arrived
in great distress reporting that she had been violated by 5 Congolese
in her house. She was raped under threat of a revolver. Subsequently
a considerable amount of personal property and jewellery was stolen.

After giving first aid to the woman I got in touch with the
Security at the Royal, enquiring whether they were competent to handle
the case. I was instructed by them to telephone the Nigerian Police
at 2972. For 15 minutes I could get no reply. Then I telephoned
the Nigerian Police at 5096, the - yadio control room. I explained
the case and enquired whether it was possible to send a Nigerian
patrol car. After one hour I located the patrol car and brought
them over to the house where the victim of the assault and armed
robbery was questioned.

Sergeant No. 919 of the Nigerian Police got in touch with the
Radio Contrel Room. The constable in charge of the Control Room spoke
to me and informed me that the Nigerian Police is not entitled to
handle any civilian cases which do not involve ONUC personnel here.

The patrol car was then ordered to return immediately to the base.
The reaction of the people involved was of extreme disappointment and
surprise at the absence of any gesture on the part of the Nigerian
Police to show a helpful attitude.

We eventually got in touch with Mr Nandaka, Director of National
Security, who arrived on the scene of crime within 20 minutes.

.../...




Mr R.K.A. Gardiner, Pﬂgﬁ 2
Officer—in-Charge, ONUC 30 July 1962

In connexion with the above I wish to raise the following points:

l. Vhen I first phoned No. 5096, Nigerian Police Control Room, the
man who spoke to me refused to put me in touch with any officer of the
Nigerian Police on duty. He stated that he was competent to handle the
case himself,

2. A great deal of complications could have been avoided had the
man in charge of the Control Room informed me straight away that the
Nigerian Police is for the protection of ONUC personnel only and is not
permitted to interfere in cases of assault and violence committed on
foreigners resident in this area.

I am afraid that it is most likely that the incident might be
reported to the press, accusing ONUC, or more precisely, the Nigerian
Police, of refusing aid in the case of the rape and assault of a Belgian
woman. The feelings of several important Belgian people are running
high on the subject of the incident, as assault and rape have particularly
strong emotional effects upon people. I wish to add that personally I
was shocked to see the results of rape committed on a pregnant woman by
5 men.

cc: Mr S.H., Ahmed, Chief Administrative Officer, ONUC
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o 1001/15/0PS 5
MILITARY OPSRATIONS BRANC

List 'B!' , 'C!' and 'D(a)'.
HQ Sector 'L', LIO.

Subject:- SECURITY - GINZRAL

1 All ONUC personnel arc hereby warned that with |
4 imacdiate effect till 2 Jul 62, they must take the following
: precautions :=- ' e

; (a) Use only the main thoroughfares from their place )
j of rzsidence to the Royal and shopping centress

u (b) Avoid visiting isolated arcas. L

(¢) Restrict movement to & minimum at night only
* \ with unit/formation Commanders' permission. o

2 Arms will not be carried.

' L e T
§ Tt Col

Acting Chief of Military Operations

Copy to :-
No 1001/25/0ps
No 1001/48/0ps

Tp——_ TSNS, ..

CONFIDANTIAL







22 Juwne 2

Mr. G.R. Tomalin, Chief Seourity Cfficer
R.K.A. Gardiner, Officer-in-Charge
Security Yeasures

There are long-standing instructions that the Security
Officers in charge of Congulese personnel employed in cleaning the
offices of the Officer-in-Charge should see to it that all papers
in waster paper baskets ave m

Since many new M% have recently joined your Unit,
it is appropriate atiu.lﬂu rwymumuwmm of
the Becurity Unit the m‘lmo. of mpl{hg 'l'l.ﬂl these instructions.



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO ' IN THE CONGO
' : NN
BOITE POSTALE 7248 %',}"
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO M
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE P lQ[(
le 18 juin 1962

A $ Monsieur R. Bardirer, Chargé de la Mission —

Lt. Gen. Kebbede Guebré, Commandant des Forces

Monsieur S.H. Ahmed, Chef des Services administratifs
De 3 M. Khiary, Chef des Opérations civiles
Objet : Information Militaire 550 du 7 juin 1962

Censure du courrier au Katanga

Dans les accords sur l'application du cessez-le-feu, accords qui
n'ont jamais &té dénoncés, il était expressément prévu que les Nations
Unies placeraient au bureau des postes & Elisabethville des experts qui
veilleront au respect de 1l'inviolabilité du courrier et des communications
téléphoniques du personnel de 1'Organisation.

Je suggére qu'une lettre soit envoyée aux autorités katangaises leur
rappelant cette disposition et attirant leur attention sur la gravité de
la censure qu'ilsimpose & notre courrier au mépris des conventions inter-
nationales. MEme si cette lettre reste sans effet nous aurions marqué
notre protestation aupriés des Katangais.




CONFIDENTIAL Q‘\(&( ‘L\L

HEADQUARTERS ‘- ONUC

LEOPOLDVILLE
MIL INFO 550

7 Jun 62

Censorship of Mail in KATANGA

i 4P There is evidence to prove that mail routed through
the civil post office for UN employees in ELISABETHVILLE,
and possibly all over KATANGA, is being censored,

2¢ This entails a grave security risk. May instructions
please be issued to all personnel under your command to the
effect that NO classified matters should be discussed in
letters/correspondence to UN employees via civil post
offices to or from KATANGA,

./'.. ._‘/’ S— — e —
///, P /;/:/‘: ‘-IL.//‘% e "
( PBO Reuterswaerd )
Lt-Col

Chief of Military Information

Distribution:

For Action:

HQ KATANGA Area EVILLE

HQ 3 Bde LiSF BUKAVU

HQ 3 Nigerian Bde LULUABOURG
HQ Ethiopian Bde STANLEYVILLE
HQ Sector "L" LEO

HQ ONUC COQUILHATVILLE

For Information:

Force Commander

Air Commander

Chief of Staff

Officer in Charge\/

Chief Administrative Officer
Chief of Civilian Operations,.

% CONFIDENTI AL




CONFIDENTIAL 6 JMarch

Tos Mr, S, Habib Almed, Chief Administrative Officer

T0 BE OPENED ONLY BY OFFICER IN CHARCE
OR BY HIS ORDER

R A&‘\\;
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE
INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM
CONFIDENTIAL
4th Apxril .198.2.
‘\ .__:‘_. “ N L ol
NofU.0, pHw""
To : Mr. R.K.A. Gardiner, Officer-in-Charge UNOC <- V17'pr‘§(\ \
e
oils o 3
From :+ G.R. Tomalin, Chief Security Officer N eea fo VY V ) -
S MG O
A &2V
/gubjsct : Theft of a De Havilland Dove aircraft. A f 4
1. During an investigation trip at Dar-es Salam, Tanganyike, on 29th March

to 2nd April 1962 I was given confidential information that a de Havilland Dove
aircraft, the property of the Katangese Government, had been stolen by an Indian
pilot at Elisabethville and that this aircraft had been brought to Kamina before
Christmas 1961. From that time onwards it apparently was used as a pleasure air-
craft for Indian officers and troops using UN petrol and servicing. There was a
report that this aircraft flew to Dar-es Salam, Tanganyikas, and from there it was
taken by Indian officers on leave to Zanzibar. There is reason to believe that
this aircraft at one time had four refrigerators loaded on boerd and that plans are
now being made to fly the aircraft to India.

26 I checked this report with W/Cdr. Pearce, Chief Air Operations Officer,
and he told me that the Air Commander H.A. Morrison had been apprised of these facts,
and further that Air Commodore Morrison haed given a verbal order on several occasions
to W/Cdr. A.S. Bhewnani, the Senior Fighter Operations officer, who allegedly stole
this aeroplane to return it to Elisabethville. When this order was not complied with
the Air Commander gave a written order to W/Cdr. Bhawnani. It is not known at this
time whether the order was complied with. There is a rumour that the aircraft was
flown back to India. It is interesting to note that W/Cdr. Bhawnani cannot be
contacted in this connection as he is on three weé eave and it was his stated
intention to fly the aeroplane back to India duxf As leave.

cc: Mr. G.R. Tomalin




CONFIDENTIAL
4th April 2
To : Mr, R.K,A. Gardiner, Officer-in-Charge UNOC
From : B.R. Tomelin, Chief Security Officer
Sub ject : Th f a De .
1. During an investigation trip at Dar-es Saelam, Tanganyikas, on 29th March

to 2nd April 1962 I was given confidential information that a de Havilland Dave
sireraft, the property of the Katangese Government, had been stolen by an Indian
pilot at Elisgbethville and that this aircraft had been brought to Kamina before
Christmes 1961, From thet time onwards it apparently wes used as a pleassure aire
craft for Indian officers and troops using UN petrol end servicing. There wes @
report that this esircraft flew to Dar-es Selam, Tengenyika, and from there it was
taken by Indian officers on lesve to Zanziber. There is reason to believe that
this aircraft at one time had four refrigerators loaded on board end that plans are
now being made to fly the aircraft to India. '

2. I checked this report with W/Cdr. Pearce, Chief Air Operstions Officer,
end he told me that the Air Commender H.A. Morrison had been epprised of these facts,
and further thet Air Commodore Morrison had given & verbsl order on several occasions
to W/Cdr. A.S. Bhawnani, the Senior Fighter Operstions officer, who allegedly stole
this aseroplane to return it to Elisgbethville. W“hen this order wes not complied with
the Air Commander geve a written order to W/Cdr. Bhawnani. It is mot known at this
time whether the order was complied with, There is a rumour that the aircraft was
flown back to India. It is interesting to note that W/Cdr. Bhagwneni cannot be
contacted in this connection as he is on three leave and it waes his stated
intention to fly the seroplene back to Indis du & leave.

(e

cc: Mr. G.R. Tomalin



lLte Cols Ne Borchgrevivi, Chief of Military Intelligwnce

4

Tos

Attn:  Naje Hasen

ZeFs Navcolla, Logsl Adviser

Fromt

paymant

m_m i a_mm
1

m-m.. m

vith

i faty . b _x
il i _m, mm _m n_*.wwm“
mm ...... T um:
MMW mmn xm m_“,m m..

u« . i HAH m.«
uu— umumn_ m mwmwnnmmmmm

ennes




Mre JoPs Fournier, Chief ICAO Mission
Ce Taff, Assistont legal Adviser

oc ¢ Mir, R Rossborough
Dejuty Chief Civilian Operations

cr/al



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES (/g "‘“'--.”'--s-j UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

le 26 janvier 1962
A : Dr. S. Linnér, Chargé de la Mission 5Zw
Général S. MacEoin, Commandant de la Force :

Mr. S. Ahmed, Chef des Services administratifs

De

M. Khiary, Chef des Opérations civiles

Objet Sécurité des familles habitant Parc Hembise

Depuis que le Parc Hembise ne fut plus interdit par 1'0ONU, et en
raison méme de la pénurie de logement dans le centre de la ville, un
certain nombre de familles de nos agents sont venues habiter ce quartier
ol on trouvait encore quelques maisons & louer.

I1 y avait alors une sécurité suffisante grdce & la présence des
troupes du contingent tunisien et & un détachement ANC. Depuis le départ
des militaires cette banlieue est devenus le repaire de voleurs, agissant
individuellement et en bandes organisées, n'hésitant pas & employer la
force le cas échéant. Ils sont encouragés par l'interdiction qui nous
est faite de posséder des armes.

Nos fonctionnaires et leur famille vivent actuellement dans
l'angoisse et cette situation porte préjudice & leur travail. Quelques-
uns pensent déja sux solutions extr8mes au cas olu 1l'insécurité continue
a régner.

Aussi je préconsie que les services compétents s'intéressent a ce
probléme soit par l'implantation d'un détachement militaire comme par
le passé, soit par la création d'un poste de police mixte Nations Unies-
Police congolaise, soit par la remise d'une arme individuelle aux
familles habitant la région. (Cette derni2re solution me paraft peu
recommandable. )



HESTEICTED m onue (c20) 101
HIL INFO 1/A

Tos The Chief of Cenersl Services
Deputy Commiesioner, The Figerian Felioce

]

Subjeot:

1+ The overell responsibility for the seourity of ONUU
Headquarters and the investigetion and reporting of bresches of
seourity is the duty of ONUC EQ Security Folice (eee Tems of Nef-
erence "Duties and Tesponeibilities of the ONUC HG Security Folice®).
The following additionel security meecsures will be taken, effective
22 Jemuaxy 19623

a) The Figeria Folioce personnel will be on duty at
wan, WRY, W0" and "D" Entrences of the Building Foysal 24 hours perxr
day. They will be augmemted effective immediately on a temporsxy
"basis by Military Policemen =t eash 1ift.

b) The suall entrance near the PX #Wne Shop will de
pernanently closed and no perscnnel will be allowed to enter or
leave at that gate. :

¢) In cese of doubt &s to an individusl's idenmtity,
that person will be taken %o the Zeourity O0ffice, Foom 0=}, for
identification., If the person ies & visitor and wishes an interview
wvith any ONUZ official, the official ooncamed will be eccntacted Wy
telephone by the Security Officer on duty and the visitor will be
sscorted YWy & Seourity Officer, er NP, only Af the officiel is in a
position to give his approvel for the interview.

2 The coordination of the provisions of this direotive
will be the responsidility of the Chief Security Officer, CNUC HQ.

3. It is stressed that the enforcement of security cheoks
should NOT result in etaff persounel and other persons being har-
assed or delayed. These ohecks must be oarried out expeditiously

and courteously.

. /’W‘
Aﬂ. J. Guha 5. Habid Atmed
Chief of Staff Chief Administretive Officer
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UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248 o b Mtoncilln :
LEOPOLDVILLE S cwovsls wndiva W
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE cluy/, Cv o .
INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM Q I8
3
RBf . 2 2201
Folio : 084 17 uary 2
gaﬁ L1962
To 3 Dr. S. Linnér, Officer in Charge, ONUC

cc : Mr. R. Rossborough, Deputy Chief, Civilian Operations
cc : Mr. E.R. Marlin, Director TAB, ICAO, Montreal

From : J.P. Fournier, Chief ICAO Mission, Congo
Subject : Security ICAO Personnel - Leopoldville

You will find attached copy of a letter from Mr. LaPlaneta,
Air Traffic Controller, regarding a search of his residence by
the Congolese Police.

I am extremely disturbed at the possible consequences of
such action by the Congolese Police, particularly as it concerns
searches of residences occupied by our personnel when wives or
families are alone in thes house. You will note that a good number
of our personnel are assigned to shift duty and consequently are
likely to be away from home at any time during the day or night.

I would be grateful to get your assurance that the necessary
action has been taken to insure that members of the ICAO Mission
will be adequately protected from search and investigation by the
Congolese Police. =
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES
AU CONGO

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7243
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUELIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE

Léopoldville le I6 Janvier I962

De : Monsieur Jacques LA PLANETA Air Traffic Services Expert I.C.A.0. ONUC.
A : Monsieur le Chef des Opérations Civiles ONUC Léopoldville.

J'ai le regret de vous informer des faits suivants :

Ce matin, I6 Janvier I962,& 0930 heures locales,trois policiers dont
un commissaire de police se sont présentés & mon domicile sise & LIMETE,quartier
résidentiel n® 367,et ont déclaréds qu'ils venaient effectuer une perquisition.

Ma femme leur ayant signifié que nous étions membres de 1'ONUC,et par la
méme couvert par 1'immunité diplomatique,le commissaire déclara textuellement,
t"Vous n'étes pas dispensés".Ils se montrérent trés correctd et invitérent mon
épouse A leur faire visiter la maison,ouvrir les armoiresjdemandérent a voir ce qu'il

dowd
y avait dans ma servietie personnelle,puis partirent pour aller perguisitionner les

autres villas du quartier.

falgré la cordialité de 1l'entretien, j'estime que la charte des Nations
Unies & été un tant soit peu bafouée,et je vous serais reconnaissant d'intervenir
auprés des authorités congolaises pour gue de pareils faits ne se reproduisent plus
sane que soit présent un membre des services de sécurité des Nations Unies.

Je vous signale que le travail de 1'OACI demande,durant les heures de
service$24 heures sur 24 ) une tension constante de l'esprit,et qu'il est trés diffiﬂ
cile d'assurer une sécurite aérienne efficace si nous avons en plus le souci de
gavoir nos familles sans protection.

Veuillez agréer lMonsieur mes sinceres salutation

C. 78426

J. LA PLANETA ICAO




SL/ce

Mr. George Tomalin, Chief, Security
8. Limnér, Officer-in-Charge CONFIDENTIAL

The Swedish Foreign Office has brought to my attention that
according to reliable information from Switserland one or more persons,
in 21l likelihood Europeans, are preparing an attack againet my life.

This kind of threat is of course not new - I have indeed received
several messages of the same kind in recent times. However, it might
be wise to sharpen the attention, especially as regards my car and
private house., I am thinking above all of my wife and of my two boys
arriving here Monday night the 18th.
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES

XY UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO "

IN THE CONGO

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

_..B November = ,q.1

A Dr. Sture Linner, Officer-in-Charge

Margaret Wiener

OBJET ; ;

I wish to advise you that I have just found, locked away
in a cupboard on the sixth floor, the "Incoming Code Cables"
file which I reported as lost in June of this year. The file
disappeared shortly after Mr. Gardiner's trip to Stanleyville
on which I accompanied him carrying this file among others.
It has now been found together with other papers found in the
rooms once occupied by Mr. Gardiner and myself.

The file contained cables from the Secretary-General to
| Mr. Abbas and to yourself dated from 27 March 1961 to 7 May
| 1961 and relevant to Mr. Gardiner's mission. The originals of
| the same cables are contained in your own files.

I advised Mr. Gardiner;and Mr. Poujoulat of the reappearance
of the file . I also notified Security and the Code Room
accordingly.

Qh%\S&wf QU:L(ML\/
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2 Hovember 1

Mr, P.J. Hazou, Chief of General Services
N. Kanakaratne, Legal Adviser

te In view of the triangular correspondence on the above matter between
the Chief Security Offices, Nr. J. Poujoulat, Personal Assistant to the
Officer-in-charge, and yourself, relating to the above, lMr. Poujoulat has
requested the Legal Adviser %o address his mind to the correct principles
and procedures which would goverm this question,

24 Since the Seourity Service of the United Nations comes within the
administrative jurisdiction of the Chief of General Services, it is my

opinion that t::x% relating to the actual issue of passes should
be under your ction and all instructions to the Security

Service relating to such procedures should issue from you. Decisions
regarding the persons to whom such special permanent passes should be
issued belong, as a matter of policy, to the 6th floor. The Personal
Assistant to the Officer-in-charge is, in my opinion, the only authority _
by whom decisions should be made regarding any request by non-UN persomnel
for special permanent passes for entry imto the Royal,

3. Since the whole purpose of Security is to maintain at the lowest
possible minimum the mumber of non-ONUC persommel having access to the
Building, special permanent passes should be kept to the barest minimum

necessary.

4. The following guiding rules should be observed in regard to this
matter,

(a) Foreisgm diplomatic missions

As a matter of courtesy the senior members of some of the
diplomatic missions with which ONUC has had to maintain close
liaison have been issued with special permanent passes in the
past. This is guite in order and these to whom special passes
have already been issued in this category could contimue to
exercise that privilege. Any new requests by Members of the
diplomatic missions should be referred to the Personal Assistant
to the Officer-in-charge.

()

Some Nembers of the Covermmemt, Deputies and certain officials
of the Central Government have reason to visit the Headgquarters

frequently enough to justify their being issued with special



permanent passes. In this category too the decision as to
whether any individual epplicant for a special permanent pass
should receive one should lie with the Persomal Assistant to
the Officer-in-charge. Under no circumstances should any
Congolese politiciam or political figure be issued with a
special permanent pass without express authority of the Persomal
Assistant to the Officer-in-charge,

(¢) Erivate individuals

Private individuals seeking entry teo the Royal to inter-
view any official or to meet any official omn official btusiness
should be requested to report to the Security Office, which will

then communicate with the official named by the visitor and
obtain clearance as to whether or not the visitor should be
permitted to enter the Building. If such clearance is reeceived
the visitor should be given a temporary pass bearing date of
issue and valid omly for that visit and %o see cnly that
official. That pass should be handed back by the visitor to
the Security Office before he leaves the Building,

5e The above rules will naturally not apply to boma fide residents
of the apartments in Block D of the Building who, I presume, have been
issued by you with permanent passes to enter the Building. However,
striot measures should be taken to see that these passes are not trans-
ferred and that they are returned to the Security Office whemn such
residents finally terminate their residence in the Building,

e It should alsc be brought to the notice of the Senior Representatives
of the Specialized Agencies that special permanent passes cannot be issued
to individuals whe may from time to time have to enter the Building to meet
them. Each of such visits should be covered by a special temporary pass
valid only for that visit.

cc, Nr. J. Poujoulat, Personal Assistant to the Officer-in-charge
(reference his notes of 23 Octobep and 25 October
to the Legal Adviser)

Nr., S.H. Ahmed, Chief Administrative Officer
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¢/oRG 200 ‘ 25 October 1
Tot Uhief Security Uflicer

Froms Peter 1. Mesow, CLiel of Ueueral Sorvioces

Subject:

1, The Cnief Adminigtraiive Officer hap drawr ay attention %o
a letter wihieh sou had written %o iire Poujoulat on the question
of imsue of evecial passen, NHe diveois that such matters alould
be refarred w0 me for whatever wolbion I pay dean necessary,

2e Im t'is commectiong while L sincorsly approciate yo.r well~
intentioned offozte 0 lémeen iy burden as pmeh ae pussibdie, 1 um

oure you will readily agree with 5o Luat all corvespondence on rolicy
vetterasshould, we a xule, esanste from =y office and net from individual
hoods of unite wunder oy coutrole. I Lave absolutely no objection 1Y the
unit seads desl diveotl, wifl ciber branciws on guesblons of an opers~
tional natuye, and ae o mattor of fact, I have doen encouraging them to
do mo, Uowewer, I have mo docbt whetscever in mind, neither would you
if you wore in my plaoce, that quesiicas of ,sj_;,g_, vrouctiony change of
olaesificntion, ropatriation, remewal of contyacts cond the like muet,
of neceseity, emenste from my cifice,

3. TPurthermore, I would like to acwure you Loat Lols sonorundun is
intonded only to ¢stablial propur procedune Coaceraing the general policy
whichy if followed uniformly, will result in the smooth functioning of
211 wdts of the Jeneral Scrvicea.

4e¢ In viaw of Lic above, I would 1ike you to instruot all the Ceocuxdity
QO ficers that thoy should not sddress cother brenches or individuals
directly but onl, thwough you for appropriste action Ly me, where necessary.

co: lr., S, labidb Abmed, Chief Aduinistrative Officer
Hr, J. Poujoulat
Miss N. Osborne, Chief of Civilian Personnel



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES

LN

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE
INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM
23rd October L1961
To t+ Mr. W. Cox, Legal Ccunse\lor

From J« Poujoulat

Subject : Special Passes

I have been recently asked to authorize the issue of special
ONUC passes entitling their owners to enter the compound of the
Royal.

2. Thi# request came to me from the Chief Security Officer
through the Chief of General Services Officer with an indication
that heretofore Mr. de Reynier was authorizing the issue of these
passes.

3« As you will note from the attached letter from Mr. Tomalin,
dated 21st October, these documents are issued mostly to Diplomatic
and Consular visitors. There does not appear to be any runles and
regulations controlling their issue nor are they given for any
specific length of time,

4« I believe it is important we should have some instruction
covering this question of special passes.

cc: Mr. S,H. Ahmed, Chief Administrative Officer






C. T84R6

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

AU CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE
2] Octoher 1961
To : Mr, J. Poujoulat,
Personal Aggistant to the O0fficer-in-Charge
From ¢ Chief Security O0fficer
Sub ject : Laissez — Passer

Special = Courtesy

1. As requested please find enclosed a sample of the card
used for Diplomatic and Consular visitors,

2. We have no record of any instructions issued in regards
to the issue of these passes previously they were controlled by

Mr, Hazou and it appears that he later delegated a Mr, J, de Reynier
to this duty.

3. In checking our terms of reference on issuing passes
I discovered that Mr., de Reynier had left the mission and therefore
I asked Mr, Hazou for further instructions,

4, A list of passes previously issued is attached.

- b

G.R, Tomalin
Chief Security Officer




LAISSEZ — PASSER SPECIAL DE COURTOISIE ISSUED UP TO 20 Oct, 61
Name |, Organization Pass, N°, Date

Georges, E, Sekeris Consul Gen, Graéce 1,088 A/3 30 Sept. 61
Theodossios Theodossiow Chancellier dn Consulat G, 1,059 A/3 2] Sept. 61
Wiensy Henry W. ICAO0 Representatiwve 25 Sept. 61
Kooleny F. Ambassadeur durNedérland 11 Sept. 61
Edmund Gullion Ambassadeur des EUA 28 Aug. 61
Bengt Rosio Consul de Suide 24 Aug., 61
Jan Asman Chancellier Consulat de Suédde 24 Anug., 61
Mr. Bearbey ler Secrétaire Ambas, de France 18 Aug. 61
Cdr. McDonald United States Navwy 19 July 61
Cpt,. Wilford L, Horris Assistant Air Attachg¢ USA Force 10 July 61
?/Sgt. Henry G. Simmons Fight Engr. US Air Force 10 July 61
Lt/Col, E. Mae Dannemiller US Army Attaché 10 July 61
Lt/Col, Hulen D, Stogner Assistant US Army Attaché 10 July 61
Cwo~4 Clyde P.St-lLawrence Adm, Officer US Army 10 July 61
“*/Sgt, William P, Bartlett Admim., NCO US Army 10 July 61
ngtw Edmund B, Harris Admim, NCO US Army 10 July 61
M/Sgt, George E, Niel Admin, NCO US Army 10 July 61
E — 5 Russell E, Sleek Admin NCO US Arymy 10 July 61
G,. Me Murtrie Godley Chancellier US Ammbassade 23 June 61
Gen,. Mac EBoim Special Pase to D - 48 13 June 61
Dr, Linnewr Speecial Pass to D - 48 13 June 61
Col, Quinn Special Pass: to D - 48 13 June 61
Mz, Gandiner Special Pase to D - 48 13 June 61
My, Tickner Special Pass to D - 48 13 June 61
Lt. B, Rearndomn Special Pass: to D - 48 13 June 61
Sgt. P. Tougas Special Pass to D - 48 13 June 61
Cpl Yuecanathan Special Pass to D - 48 13 June 61
Mr. Poujoulat Special Pass to D - 48 13 June 6l
Mr, M, Khiari Special Pass to D - 48 13 June 61
F. Seogwick~Jell Special Pass to D 48 18 May 61
A.. Delvaux Consul du Luxemburg 26 April 61

ngt Akerren Consul de Sudde - » »
ve Paludan Dani sh Embassy » » L
C.. S.. Stephanides Attaché US Embassy - » "
Mm, Blomgquist Consulat de Suéde . . »
Cpt.. F/ L. Dubois U.S.N, Embassy Attaché L. "
D. F,. Margolies US Embassy - » -
E,. F. 0"Connell US Embassy E . o -
Miss Bayates Cultural 0ff. US Embassy - g v
F, C,. Carlucei US Consul " y "
Mrs, Scott British Ambassador¥s wife * 6 i
Lt/Cmdr, Burns US NAVY L "
T.. Ogunsuire Nigerian Chargé d'"Affaires . b »
Cmdr. E. Bain US NAVY . , -
Col,. A,A. Worrel US Air Force hed » »
A, Lalak CP0 US NAYY " " "
C. J.. M, Kramers Secretary Netherlands Embassy - v o
R, W, James 3rd Sec. British Embassy . g s

" L "

W.. Hellema
S. Chine-Ting

Secretaky Netherlands Embassy
Chinese Embassy

s slvwa



Jie. By Tehen-Kao Chinese Embassy 26 April 61
K. Fou=Pei Chinese Embassy b » »
L, Dewlim US Embassy > by "
H,. Wiens US Embassy ” " -
G,. Serre Secretary of French Embassy " " i
Pauline Addisom British Embassy » s e

" n "

Jls. Powell=Jones British Embassy
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19 June 1961

To t Mr. Andrew W. Cordier
Executive Assistant to the Secretary-General

From t Sture Linner
Officer-in-Charge, ONUC

Subject : Loss of Ceble File

I enclose copies of reports of Miss Weiner
and Mr. Paul Wiis on the loss of a ceble file. The
search for the file which has possibly been mislaid in
the offices in the Royal Building, is being vigourously

pursued.



